total book value of our tangible assets and dividing the difference by the number of shares of Class A common stock,
after giving effect to the Transactions and this offering and the Assumed Exchange. Our pro forma net tangible book
value as of March 31, 2017 would have been approximately $

▲▲▲▲
69.9 million, or $3.

▲▲
48 per share of Class A common

stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $
▲▲▲▲
3.70 per share to our

existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $11.
▲▲
52 per

share to investors purchasing shares of Class A common stock in this offering. Similarly, an increase or decrease of
566,667 shares in the number of Class A common stock offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this
prospectus, would increase or decrease the pro forma

▲▲▲
net tangible book value after giving effect to this offering by

▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲
$7.9 million, or

▲▲▲▲▲
$

▲▲▲▲
0.30 per share, and would increase or decrease the dilution in pro forma net tangible book value

per share to investors in this offering by
▲▲▲▲▲
$

▲▲▲
0.30, based on the assumption above.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per share ..... $15.00
Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2017 before giving

effect to this offering ..... $(0.22)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to investors in this offering ..... 3.70

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering ..... 3.48

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering ..... $11.52

A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share, the midpoint of the
price range set forth on the cover of this prospectus, would increase or decrease, as applicable, pro forma net
tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering by $5.3 million, or $0.26 per share, and would
increase or decrease the dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering by
$0.26, based on the assumptions set forth above.

45

The following table summarizes as of March 31, 2017 on the pro forma basis described above, the number of shares

[…]

reporting requirements of the SEC, transfer agent fees, hiring additional accounting, legal and administrative
personnel, increased auditing and legal fees and similar expenses. We have not included any pro forma adjustments
relating to these costs.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and methodologies that are factually supportable
and directly related to the Transactions and this offering. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
information includes various estimates that are subject to material change and may not be indicative of what our
operations or financial position would have been had the Transactions and this offering taken place on the dates
indicated, or that may be expected to occur in the future. For further discussion of these matters, see
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the historical
consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

48

PetIQ, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet Data as of March 31, 2017

HISTORICAL
OPCO

TRANSACTION
ADJUSTMENTS

AS
ADJUSTED
BEFORE

OFFERING
OFFERING

ADJUSTMENTS

PRO
FORMA
PETIQ

(dollars in thousands)
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 1,376 $ 1,376 $ 22,088 $ 23,464
Accounts receivable, net of

allowance for doubtful
accounts ..... 27,327 27,327 23,327

Inventories ..... 48,054 48,054 48,054
Supplier prepayments ..... 2,561 2,561 2,561
Other current assets ..... 3,041 3,041 3,041

Total current assets ..... 82,359 82,359 22,088 104,448

Property, plant and equipment, net . . . . 12,842 12,842 12,842
Restricted cash and deposits ..... 250 250 250
Other non-current assets ..... 2,709 2,709 2,709
Deferred tax assets ..... 11,979(1) 11,979 (90)(1) 11,889
Intangible assets, net of accumulated

amortization ..... 3,849 3,849 3,849
Goodwill ..... 4,697 4,697 4,697

Total assets ..... $106,706 11,979 $118,685 $ 21,998 $140,683

Liabilities and member’s equity
Current liabilities ..... 
Accounts payable ..... $ 12,502 $ 12,502 $ 12,502
Accrued wages payable ..... 669 669 669
Accrued interest payable ..... 173 173 173
Other accrued expenses ..... 326 867(3) 1,193 82(3) 1,275
Current portion of long-term debt

and capital leases ..... 2,541 2,541 2,541
Preference notes ..... 52,462(2) 52,462 (52,462)(2) —

Total current liabilities ..... 16,211 53,329 69,540 (52,380) 17,160

Non-current liabilities

[…]

(4) The LLC Interests owned by Continuing LLC Owners will be considered noncontrolling interests for financial reporting purposes. The
amount allocated to noncontrolling interests represents the proportional interest in the pro forma condensed consolidated total equity
of HoldCo owned by the Continuing LLC Owners, which is approximately 46.8% as adjusted before the offering and 41.8% on a pro
forma basis. The noncontrolling interest in the Transaction adjustments is calculated by allocating $1.4 million to noncontrolling
interest associated with pro forma tax distributions to the Continuing LLC Owners, subsequently multiplying the remaining $44.0
million of equity by 46.8%, which represents the economic interest the Continuing LLC Owners hold in HoldCo

▲
prior to the offering.

Noncontrolling interests associated with the offering is calculated by allocating $1.4 million to
▲▲▲
noncontrolling interest associated with

pro forma tax distributions to maintain the Continuing LLC Owners’ capital accounts in HoldCo, and subsequently multiplying the
remaining $44.0 million of equity, plus net proceeds to HoldCo of $22.1 million, by 41.8%, which represents the economic interest
the Continuing LLC Owners hold in HoldCo after the pro forma tax distribution.

››››

50

PetIQ, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Quarter Ended March 31, 2017

HISTORICAL
OPCO

TRANSACTION
ADJUSTMENTS

AS
ADJUSTED
BEFORE

OFFERING
OFFERING

ADJUSTMENTS

PRO
FORMA
PETIQ

(dollars in thousands)
Net sales ..... $67,029 $67,029 $67,029
Cost of sales ..... 54,829 54,829 54,829

Gross profit ..... 12,200 12,200 12,200
Operating expenses

General and administrative
expenses ..... 7,405 7,405 7,405

Operating income ..... 4,795 4,795 4,795

Interest expense ..... 464 464 464
Foreign currency loss, net ..... 49 49 49
Loss on debt extinguishment . . . . — — —
Other expense, net ..... 3 3 3

Total other expense, net ..... 516 516 516

Net income before taxes ..... $ 4,279 $ 4,279 $ 4,279

Provision for income tax (1) ..... (867)(1) (867) (82)(1) (949)
Net income ..... 4,279 (867) 3,412 (82) 3,330
Net income attributable to

noncontrolling interest (2) ..... 2 (2,733)(2) $ (2,731) 147(2) $ (2,584)

Net income attributable to member . . . . $ 4,281 (3,600) $ 681 65 $ 746

Pro forma weighted average shares of
Class A common stock
outstanding: (3)

Basic ..... 9,532,582 11,701,750
Diluted (5) ..... 9,532,582 11,701,750

Pro forma net earnings per Class A
common share: (4)

Basic ..... $ 0.07 $ 0.06
Diluted ..... $ 0.07 $ 0.06

(1) PetIQ will be subject to income tax with respect to our allocable share of any net taxable income from Holdco. The adjustment is
calculated as 38.1% effective tax rate based on US federal income tax plus apportioned state tax rates, multiplied by the 53.2 and

[…]

Transactions and the issuance and sale of shares of Class A common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price
of $15.00 per share, the midpoint of the price range listed on the cover page of this prospectus.

(4) The basic and diluted pro forma net income per share of Class A common stock represents net income attributable to PetIQ divided
by the combination of shares of Class A common stock owned by the Sponsor Corps after giving effect to the Transactions and the
issuance and sale of shares of Class A common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share,
the midpoint of the price range listed on the cover page of this prospectus.

(5) PetIQ will have 8,401,521 shares of Class B common stock outstanding after this offering. Shares of our Class B common stock are
considered potentially dilutive shares of Class A common stock. After evaluating the potential dilutive effect under the if-converted
and two-class methods, the 8,401,521 shares of Class B common stock outstanding on a pro forma basis were determined to be
anti-dilutive and have therefore been excluded from the computations of diluted earnings per share.

51

PetIQ, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2016

HISTORICAL
OPCO

TRANSACTION
ADJUSTMENTS

AS
ADJUSTED
BEFORE

OFFERING
OFFERING

ADJUSTMENTS

PRO
FORMA
PETIQ

(dollars in thousands)
Net sales ..... $200,162 $ 200,162 $ 200,162
Cost of sales ..... 167,615 167,615 167,615

Gross profit ..... 32,547 32,547 32,547
Operating expenses

General and administrative
expenses ..... 31,845 31,845 31,845

Operating income ..... 702 702 702

Interest expense ..... 3,058 3,058 3,058
Foreign currency loss, net . . . . . 24 24 24
Loss on debt extinguishment . . . 1,681 1,681 1,681
Other income, net ..... (666) (666) (666)

Total other expense, net ..... 4,097 4,097 4,097

Net loss before taxes ..... $ (3,395) $ (3,395) $ (3,395)

Provision for income tax ..... 691(1) 691 65(1) 756
Net loss ..... (3,395) 691 (2,704) 65 (2,639)
Net income attributable to

noncontrolling interest ..... $ 3 $(1,581)(2) $ (1,578) 171(2) $ (1,407)

Net loss attributable to member ..... $ (3,398) $ 2,272 $ (1,126) (106) $ (1,232)

Pro forma weighted average shares of
Class A common stock
outstanding: (3)

Basic ..... 9,532,582 11,701,750
Diluted (5) ..... 9,532,582 11,701,750

Pro forma net loss per Class A common
share: (4)

Basic ..... (0.12) $ (0.10)
Diluted (5) ..... (0.12) $ (0.10)

(1) PetIQ will be subject to income tax with respect to our allocable share of any net taxable income from Holdco. The adjustment is
calculated as 38.1% effective tax rate based on US federal income tax plus apportioned state tax rates, multiplied by the 53.4% and